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1. The second State of the World’s Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture 
under preparation by the FAO Secretariat is primarily based on Country Reports with additional 
information from regional analyses and scientific literature and publications. The report is being 
prepared under the guidance of the Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture 
and will provide the technical basis for the update of  the Global Plan of Action for the 
Conservation and Sustainable Utilization of Plant Genetic Resources for Food and 
Agriculture.  

2. As part of the preparatory process, a Technical Expert Meeting was convened from          
9 to 11 June 2009, in collaboration with Bioversity International. The aim of the meeting was to 
review and provide suggestions for improving the draft second State of the World’s Plant 
Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture. The meeting was held at the headquarters of 
Bioversity International at Maccarese, Italy and was attended by 33 experts from 21 countries as 
well as staff from FAO, Bioversity International and the Global Crop Diversity Trust. The 
meeting agenda and the list of the participants are attached.  

3. Following the opening of the meeting by senior representatives of FAO and Bioversity 
International, Dr. Shivaji Pandey, Director, AGP, and Dr.Emile Frison, Director General, 
Bioversity International respectively, a plenary session was held to explain the purpose of the 
meeting, to give an overview of the process that had been followed in developing the draft text 
and to explain the proposed steps for its finalization. The participants were then divided into four 
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working groups and the meeting was structured so that each working group was able to 
independently consider and review in depth, each of the eight draft chapters. Rapporteurs 
recorded and collated the comments and suggestions from each of the working groups and 
presented a consolidated report on each chapter to a final plenary session. 

4. The participants were unanimous in their overall appreciation of the document. They 
considered that it responded well to the request of the Commission on Genetic Resources for 
Food and Agriculture for a high quality document presenting the major changes that had occurred 
since the publication of the first State of the World’s Plant Genetic Resources for Food and 
Agriculture. They also considered that the draft document provided a good analysis of ongoing 
gaps and needs.  Nevertheless, the participants identified a number of areas in all of the chapters 
where improvements could be made and they offered many concrete suggestions for 
strengthening the contents and presentation of the document for technical integrity and 
geographical  balance.. 

5. The meeting concluded with a closing session at which the participants were thanked for 
remaining so engaged throughout the detailed review process and for their many valuable 
comments and suggestions. Thanks were also expressed to FAO and Bioversity International for 
organizing such a useful and successful meeting. 
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ANNEX 1 

 

Technical expert meeting - draft second State of the World’s Plant Genetic Resources 
for Food and Agriculture 

09-11 June 2009 

Bioversity International – Maccarese – Italy 

Provisional Agenda 

 

Day – Time Activity  

09 June (Tuesday) 

09:00 – 10:00 Opening remarks Shivaji Pandey – FAO-AGP 

Emile Frison – Bioversity International 

10:00 – 10:30 Commission’s request for the preparation 
of the SoW-2 

Dan Leskien – Commission on Genetic 
Resources for Food and Agriculture 

10:30 – 11:00 Coffee break  

11:00 – 11:30 Process of preparation of the SoW-2 Elcio P. Guimaraes 

11:30 – 12:00 Presentation of the meeting structure Elcio P. Guimaraes 

12:00 - 13:00 Lunch at Bioversity  

13:00 – 13:30 Administrative information Sara Hutchinson 

 Working Group Session  

13:30 – 15:15 Working groups first chapter  

15:15 – 15:45 Coffee break  

15:30 – 17:30 Working groups second chapter  

   

10 June (Wednesday) 

 Working Group Session  

08:30 – 10:15 Working groups third chapter  

10:15 – 10:45 Coffee break  

10:45 – 12:30 Working groups fourth chapter  

12:30 – 13:30 Lunch at Bioversity  

13:30 – 15:15 Working groups fifth chapter  

15:15 – 15:45 Coffee break  

15:30 – 17:30 Working groups sixth chapter  

11 June (Thursday) 

08:30 – 10:15 Working groups seventh chapter  

10:15 – 10:45 Coffee break  
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10:45 – 12:30 Working groups eighth chapter  

12:30 – 13:30 Lunch at Bioversity  

 Plenary Session Rapporteur 

13:30 – 14:00 Chapter 01 Danny Hunter 

14:00 – 14:30 Chapter 02 Danny Hunter 

14:30 – 15:00 Chapter 03 Clair Hershey 

15:00 – 15:30 Chapter 04 Clair Hershey 

15:30 – 16:00 Coffee break  

16:00 – 16:30 Chapter 05 Patrick Mcguire 

16:30 – 17:00 Chapter 06 Patrick Mcguire 

17:00 – 17:30 Chapter 07 Isabel Lopez 

17:30 – 18:00 Chapter 08 Isabel Lopez 

 Closing Session  

18:00 – 18:30 Closing remarks Shivaji Pandey and Emile Frison 
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ANNEX 2 

 

Technical Expert Meeting – draft second State of the World’s Plant Genetic Resources 
for Food and Agriculture 

09-11 June 2009 

Bioversity International – Maccarese – Italy 

List of Participants 

 

 

Name Organization Email 

Abdelkader Benbelkacem INRAA-URC 

Algeria 

k_benbelkacem@yahoo.fr 

 

Ali Bin Hussain Al Lawati Directorate General of Agric. 
Res Ministry of Agriculture & 
Fisheries 

Sultanate of Oman 

aallawati@msn.com 

Sergey M. Alexanian Head, Foreign Relations – 
VIR 

Russian Federation 

s.alexanian@vir.nw.ru 

Ahmed Amri ICARDA 

Syria 

A.Amri@cgiar.org 

Ana Berretta INIA 

Uruguay 

aberretta@dn.inia.org.uy 

Fred Bliss  Seminis Vegetable Seeds 

USA 

fbliss@dcn.org 

Zofia Bulinska-Radomska Ministry Agriculture and 
Rural Development 

Poland 

z.bulinska@ihar.edu.pl 

Brad Fraleigh Agriculture and Agri-Food 
Canada/Agriculture et 
Agroalimentaire 

Canada 

FraleighB@AGR.GC.CA 

Zoila Fundora Mayor INIFAT-MINAG 

Cuba 

zfundora@infomed.sld.cu 

Tevita Kete South Pacific Commission 
(SPC) 

Fiji 

tevitak@spc.int 

Niels Louwaars Centre for Genetic Resources niels.louwaars@wur.nl 
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Wageningen University 

The Netherlands 

Marcio Miranda dos Santos CGEE-Ministry Science and 
Technology 

Brazil 

mmiranda@cgee.org.br 

Javad Mozafari National Plant Gene Bank of 
Iran, Seed and Plant 
Improvement Institute 

Islamic Republic of Iran 

jmozafar@yahoo.com 

Tom Payne CIMMYT 

Mexico 

t.payne@CGIAR.ORG 

Ruaraid Sackville Hamilton IRRI 

Philippines 

R.Hamilton@CGIAR.ORG 

Ali Osman Sari Aegean Agricultural Research 
Institute 

Turkey 

etae@aari.gov.tr 

Eva Thorn SeedNet 

Sweden 

eva.thorn@cbm.slu.se 

Raymond Vodouhe Coordinator of PGR network 
(Greenweca) 

Benin 

r.vodouhe@cgiar.org 

Peterson Wambugu National Gene Bank – KARI 

Kenya 

ngbk@wananchi.com 

Organizations     

Luigi Guarino Global Crop Diversity Trust luigi.guarino@croptrust.org 

Eshan Dulloo Bioversity International E.Dulloo@cgiar.org 

Toby Hodgkin Bioversity International T.Hodgkin@cgiar.org 

Danny Hunter Bioversity International D.Hunter@cgiar.org 

Isabel Lopez Bioversity International I.Lopez@cgiar.org 

Stefano Diulgheroff FAO Stefano.Diulgheroff@fao.org

Kakoli Ghosh FAO Kakoli.Ghosh@fao.org 

Robert Gouantoueu Guei FAO Gouantoueu.Guei@fao.org 

Elcio P. Guimaraes FAO Elcio.guimaraes@fao.org 
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Geoff Hawtin FAO Consultant geoffhawtin@hotmail.com  

Clair Hershey Visiting Scientist Clair.Hershey@fao.org 

Morten Hulden FAO Consultant morten@untamo.net 

Patrick Mcguire FAO Consultant pemcguire@ucdavis.edu 

Barbara Pick FAO Consultant Barbara.Pick@fao.org 

 

 

 

 


